

No. 25-119

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P., AND NEXPOINT ASSET
MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JEFFREY N. POMERANTZ
JOHN A. MORRIS
GREGORY V. DEMO
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL &
JONES LLP
*10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
13th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-6910*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
BRANDON L. ARNOLD
PAUL BRZYSKI
SHIKHA GARG
HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS
KRAMER (US) LLP
*2000 K Street NW, 4th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
roy.englert@hsfkramer.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court has authority to review the exculpation question	1
II. The questions in the petition are certworthy	5
III. The Fifth Circuit is wrong	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Carter v. Rodgers</i> , 220 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	5
<i>In re Crown Vantage, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Garvey v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 243 F.3d 547 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	4
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	5
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 603 U.S. 204 (2024)	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Helvering v. Pfeiffer</i> , 302 U.S. 247 (1937)	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Goldberg</i> , 573 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>In re Lowenbraun</i> , 453 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	1, 3
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	4
<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Napier Shipping Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 280 (1897)	3
<i>Swarb v. Lennox</i> , 405 U.S. 191 (1972)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	4
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	2, 5
<i>Virginia Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	1, 3
<i>Washington v. Washington State Com.</i> <i>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	3
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	8
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	3
